## **UNITED STATES**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

### **FORM 8-K**

### **CURRENT REPORT**

Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (date of earliest event reported): December 15, 2021



# Sema4 Holdings Corp.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

001-39482 85-1966622 Delaware (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.) (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or (Commission File Number) organization)

333 Ludlow Street, North Tower, 8th Floor

Stamford, Connecticut

(Address of Principal Executive Offices)

(800) 298-6470

Registrant's telephone number, including area code (Former name or former address, if changed since last report.)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Class A common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share	SMFR	The Nasdaq Global Select Market
Warrants to purchase one share of Class A common stock, each at an exercise price of \$11.50 per share	SMFRW	The Nasdaq Global Select Market

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company  $\boxtimes$ 

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.□

06902

(Zip Code)

#### Item 8.01 Other Events.

On December 15, 2021, Sema4 Holdings Corp., a Delaware corporation (the "Company") announced that it has decided to discontinue COVID-19 testing services by March 31, 2022 and begun notifying its COVID-19 testing solutions customers of this decision.

As a result of this decision, management currently estimates that it expects to incur inventory write-off charges of approximately \$0.6 million to \$0.8 million in the three months and year ending December 31, 2021. The amount of this expected charge is an estimate, and the amount and timing of actual charges may vary due to a variety of factors.

Nationwide and regional lab capacity for COVID-19 testing has increased since the Company entered the market in the first half of 2020. Management believes it is the appropriate time to discontinue this line of services and dedicate all of the Company's efforts and resources on its core mission to transform healthcare by using artificial intelligence to enable the delivery of precision medicine as the standard of care.

### SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

### Sema4 Holdings Corp.

Date: December 15, 2021 By: /s/ Eric Schadt

Title:

Name: Eric Schadt **Chief Executive Officer**